© 0 ~N O O W N =

ST T - T S TR S T . T VU U VU G (O G QU
M b W N = O O~ ;s W N s O

FILE NO.___ 051406 RESOLUTIONNO. b &1 -0

[Lease of Real Property]

Resolution authorizing the exercise of an option to lease 34,683 square feet of space at
One South Van Ness Avenue for the Municipal Transportation Agency of the City and
County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, The MTA, pursuant to authority given to it by Charter Section 8A.102,
executed a lease dated as of January 1, 2005 (the "Lease", a copy of which is on file with the
Clerk of the Board) with One South Associates, LLP (the "Landlord") for approximately 62,083
square feet on the third (3') floor of the building commonly known as One South Van Ness
Avenue (the "Building"); and,

WHEREAS, The Lease provides the City with multiple options to expand the premises
and extend the term, and it also provides the City with an option to purchase Building for the
Seventy-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($71,500,000) or approximately $145
per square foot of rentable building area; and,

WHEREAS, The Lease includes an option to expand the premises into the basement
area of the Building, compromising an area of approximately 34,683 square feet {the "Third
Option Space"); now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Executive Director of
the MTA and the Director of Property, the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the City's
exercise of the option to lease the Third Option Space on the terms and conditions set forth in
the Lease, and authorizes the Director of Property and the Director of Transportation to take
all actions, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco as may be required in
furtherance of the City's exercise of the Third Option Space; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the following
provisions, as more particularly set forth in the Lease:

(Real Estate)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

nispaiprojcstilivairelsovnessiopticns\bsmitres.doc




—

O W N o, AW N

(@)  The term and rent for the Third Option Space shall commence on April 1, 2006
and shall terminate on November 30, 2017;

(b)  The monthly base rent for the Third Option Space shall be $35,033.33, fixed for
the term of the Lease. The base year for operating expenses and real estate taxes shall be
2010;

{c) Landlord shall provide an aliowance (the "Allowance") for the design and
construction of tenant improvements for the Third Option Space in the amount of $457,000:

(d)  City shall pay the portion of the specialized tenant improvement costs (estimated
to be approx $1,406,050) above the $457,000 Landlord’s allowance:

(e)  City shall also pay for certain janitorial and utility services at an estimated
monthly cost of approximately $2,281.25;

1) The City shall also pay for the other typical tenant costs including data,
telecommunications, moving expenses and services provided outside of normal business
hours; and,

(g)  The Landlord shall indemnify the City for Landiord's activities and any Landlord
defaults, and the City shall indemnify the Landlord for City's activities and any City defaults;
and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of
Property to enter into any modifications to the Lease (including without limitation, the exhibits)
that the Director of Property determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best
interests of the City, do not increase the rent or otherwise materially increase the obligations
or liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of the Lease or

this Resolution, and are in compliance with all applicable laws, including City's Charter; and,

be it

(Real Estate)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

nispelprofcsullivairetsovnessioptionsiosmires doc




QW N bW N =

N T % TR S TR 1 ™ O G W WU . W W W O §
o R NS o a3 3 a0 2 & 0 2

[

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City shall occupy the entire leased premises for the
full term of the Lease unless funds for the City's rental payments are not appropriated in any
subsequent fiscal year, at which time City may terminate the Lease. The Lease shall be

subject to certification as to funds by the Controller, pursuant to Section 3.105 of the Charter.

$1,514,994.40 Available

Appropriation Nos. 5M AAA AAA 350000,

5M AAA ACP Fac. Maint

(rent and expenses for the April 1, 2006 ~ June 30,
2006 plus $1,406,050.ix provements)

Contrgﬂer A
U M

RECOMMENDED:

s

|/ Executive Director
Municipal Transportation Agency

ZM@W\ h
Dirgttor of Pr, perty .
w Real Estate Division

(Real Estate)

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

nispciprojicsulivaireisovnessioplionstbsmitres. doc




: . Clity Hall
City and County of San Francisco I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlet: Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689
Tails

Resolution

File Number: 051406 Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the exercise of an option to lease 34,683 square feet of space at One South
Van Ness Avenue for the Municipal Transportation Agency of the City and County of San Francisco.

September 20, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Alioto-Pier, Dufty, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin,
Sandoval

Noes: 2 - Ammiano, Daly

Excused: | - Elsbernd

City and County of San Francisco 1 Printed at 10:37 AM on 9/21/05



File No. 051406 I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution
was ADOPTED on September 20, 2005 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

4[z0olo5

Date Approved

File No. 051406

City and County of San Francisco 2 Printed at 10:37 AM on 9/21/05
Tuails Report



